

# SECTION 179 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000 (AS AMENDED)

## PART 8 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 2001 (AS AMENDED)

### NOTICE PURSUANT TO PART 8 PLANNING, RELATING TO A PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT BY DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL

**TAKE NOTICE** that Donegal County Council proposes to carry out a development as described in the schedule below.

"Regeneration Works & Erection of a Canopy Structure at The Diamond, Donegal Town, Co Donegal"

#### SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED WORK

No.	Title	Townland(s)	Local Roads Office for Viewing Plans
1	Regeneration Works & Erection of a Canopy Structure at The Diamond, Donegal Town, Co Donegal	Donegal Townland	Public Services Centre, Drumlonagher, Donegal Town Co Donegal. Donegal County Council offices, County House, Lifford, Co Donegal, F93 Y622.

### **Description and Extents**

- 1. Re surfacing of the centre of the Diamond area.
- 2. Removal of existing trees and planting of new semi mature trees.
- 3. Erection of a permanent canopy in the northeast circle area.
- 4. Removal of existing seating street furniture and install new seating and street furniture.
- 5. Erection of new and additional lamp standards and lighting.

The plans and particulars of this proposed development will be available for inspection (or purchase at a fee not exceeding the reasonable cost of making a copy) at:

- (a) The offices of the Local Authority, County House, Lifford.
- (b) The Office of the Local Authority, Public Services Centre, Drumlonagher, Donegal Town.

Plans may be inspected between the hours of 9:00am – 12.30pm and 1.00pm – 5.00pm from Monday to Thursday and from 9:00am – 12.30pm and 1.00pm – 4.30p.m on Fridays. The proposed plans will be available for inspection from Thursday 02nd of June 2022 to Friday 01st of July 2022.

Submissions and observations with respect to the proposed development, dealing with the proper planning and development of the area in which the development is situated may be made in writing to The Co. Secretariat, Donegal County Council, Lifford, County Donegal, before **4.30pm on Friday 15th July 2022.** 

Note that in accordance with Article 120(1)(b)(i) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) Donegal County Council has concluded, based on a preliminary examination of the nature, size and location of the development, that an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required.

Please mark the front of the envelope with the project name as per the above schedule.

Signed: Mr. Garry Martin. Director of Service, Economic Development, IS & Emergency Services, Donegal County Council, County House, Lifford, Co Donegal.

Donegal Democrat 21x5 (147) AC